



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

**1016 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 43 OF 2024**

RAHUL R RAGHUWANSHI  
VERSUS  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ZILLA PARISHAD NANDURBAR AND  
OTHERS

Mr.A.S.Khandeparkar, Senior Advocate a/w Mr.Sujay Gawade i/b Shree  
and Company, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
Mr.M.M.Nerlikar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 4 and 6.  
Mr.A.G.Talhar, DSGI for Respondent Nos. 4 and 5.  
Mr.P.S.Patil, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

( CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND  
Y.G.KHOBRADE, JJ.)

**DATE : SEPTEMBER 12, 2024**

PER COURT :

1. We have heard the learned Senior Advocate Mr.Khandeparkar. The State desires to take instructions on the re-joinder affidavit. If desired, State should enter it's reply on or before 20.09.2024.

2. The Union of India / Respondent Nos. 4 and 5, have still not filed their affidavits in reply despite several opportunities and adjournments. As such, as a last chance, if the affidavits in reply are

not filed on or before 23.09.2024, each of the Respondents shall deposit costs of Rs.25,000/- in this Court. We would not be granting a single day extension of time thereafter.

3. If a sur-rejoinder on behalf of the Zilla Parishad or if the affidavits in reply on behalf of the State and Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 are filed, the same shall be served on the learned Advocate for the Petitioner on the e-mail address forthwith.

4. List this PIL Petition on 26.09.2024, at 2.30 p.m.

( Y.G.KHOBRADE, J. )

( RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)