



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

118 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 43 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10688 OF 2024
IN PIL/43/2024

Rahul R Raghuwanshi

VERSUS

Chief Executive Officer Zilla Parishad Nandurbar And Others

...

- Mr. Abhay Khandeparkar Senior Advocate alongwith Mr. Sanjay N. Gawade a/w. Ms. Sumedha P. Dhopate, Ms. Mudita Pawar, Ms. Mansi Sawant i/by Shree & Co. for Petitioner.
- Mr. V. M. Kagne, AGP for Respondent Nos. 4 and 6
- Mr. V. D. Sapkal, Senior Advocate i/by Mr. S. R. Sapkal, Advocate for respondent No.2.
- Mr. S. S. Kulkarni, Advocate for Respondent No. 5.
- Mr. S. B. Deshpande, Senior Advocate, i/by Mr. Shreyas Deshpande, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 7

CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

Dated : 27th March, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Considering the fact that though some allegations have been attributed against respondent nos. 2 and 3 and some additional prayers are also solicited for initiating action against them by virtue of the amendment dated 15.11.2024, as yet, no notice of the PIL seems to have been ever directed to be issued to them.
2. The leaned senior advocate Mr. Sakpal for respondent no.2

submits that considering seriousness of the allegations and the reliefs being claimed, respondent no.2 would contest the PIL and oppose the prayers.

3. Issue notice of PIL to respondent nos. 2 and 3.

4. Learned Advocate Mr. S. R. Sapkal waives service for respondent no.2.

5. The petitioner shall serve copy of PIL and annexures to the learned advocate for respondent no.2 and provide spare copies for being served to respondent no.3 within one week.

6. Learned senior Advocate Mr. Khandeparkar for the petitioner tenders across the bar, a rejoinder to the additional affidavit filed by respondent nos. 5 and 7.

7. If the affidavits in reply are filed, those shall be served to the other side before the next date. Depending upon the stage on the next date, if rejoinders are filed, list this petition, after pleadings are completed, on 12.06.2025.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)